
December 12, 2023  BCC Agenda Date/Item: ______________ 

Board of County Commissioners 
Clackamas County 

Approval of Amendment #2 extending duration and increasing funding to a contract with Mark 43 Inc. for 
records and property management software. Amendment value is $212,506.40 for 1 year. Agreement value 

is increased to $1,431,495.44 for 7.25 years. Funding is through budgeted County General Funds.

Previous Board 
Action/Review 

Amend No. 1 approved March 3, 2023 – 20230323 III A.2 

Performance 
Clackamas 

Ensure safe, healthy and secure communities. 

Counsel Review Yes Procurement Review Yes 
Contact Person Nancy Artmann Contact Phone 503-785-5012

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY: Clackamas County Sheriff’s Office (CCSO) has an existing contract with 
Mark 43, Inc. for records management and property management software solutions.  This amendment 
provides a time extension and cost increase to retain this contract through December 31, 2024. 

RECOMMENDATION: Staff recommends approval of amendment no. 2. 

Respectfully submitted, 

Sheriff Angela Brandenburg 

For Filing Use Only 



Page 1 

AMENDMENT #2 
TO THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS WITH MARK43, INC. FOR PUBLIC SAFETY 

TECHNOLOGY SOLUTION 
Contract #5374 

This Amendment #2 is entered into between Mark43, Inc. (“Contractor”) and Clackamas County 
(“County”) and shall become part of the Contract documents entered into between both parties dated as of 
October 26, 2017 (“Contract”). 

The Purpose of this Amendment #2 is to make the following changes to the Contract:  

1. ARTICLE I, Section 1. Effective Date and Duration is hereby amended as follows:
By execution of this Amendment #2, the County hereby exercises its second optional annual
renewal. The Contract expiration date is hereby extended from December 31, 2023, to December
31, 2024.

2. ARTICLE I, Section 3. Consideration is hereby amended as follows:
In consideration for Contractor performing Work during the second extended term of this
Contract, County shall pay Contractor’s reseller, Insight Public Sector, Inc., an amount not to
exceed $212,506.40, further described in Exhibit A to this Amendment #2, attached hereto and
incorporated by reference herein. The total Contract compensation shall not exceed
$1,431,495.44.

ORIGINAL CONTRACT $   1,009,989.64 
AMENDMENT #1  $      208,999.40 + Time 
AMENDMENT #2 $      212,506.40 + Time 
TOTAL AMENDED CONTRACT $   1,431,495.44 

Except as expressly amended above, all other terms and conditions of the Contract shall remain in full 
force and effect.  By signature below, the parties agree to this Amendment #2, effective upon the date of 
the last signature below. 

Mark43, Inc.  

  
Authorized Signature Date 

   
Printed Name 

Clackamas County 

Chair Date 

Recording Secretary 

Approved as to Form: 

_________________________________ 
County Counsel  Date 

Steven Salberta

11 / 29 / 2023

Doc ID: 0aa5d5e69d877e87cd2ff9bd7089cd7ca0b14d5a

12/04/2023



EXHIBIT A
INSIGHT PUBLIC SECTOR, INC.'S QUOTATION

Doc ID: 0aa5d5e69d877e87cd2ff9bd7089cd7ca0b14d5a



HTTP://WWW.INSIGHT.COM

Page 1 of 2INSIGHT PUBLIC SECTOR SLED
2701 E INSIGHT WAY
CHANDLER AZ  85286-1930
Tel: 800-467-4448

SOLD-TO PARTY 10280296

CLACKAMAS COUNTY
ACCOUNTS PAYABLE
2051 KAEN RD
OREGON CITY OR  97045-4035

SHIP-TO

CLACKAMAS COUNTY
7511
2051 KAEN RD
OREGON CITY OR  97045-4035

We deliver according to the following terms:

Payment Terms : Net 30 days
Ship Via : Electronic Delivery
Terms of Delivery : FOB DESTINATION
Currency : USD

Quotation

Quotation Number : 0226734569
Document Date : 05-OCT-2023
PO Number :
PO release: :
Sales Rep : Derek Racki
Email : DEREK.RACKI@INSIGHT.COM
Telephone : +15053183191

In order for Insight to accept Purchase Orders against this contract and honor the prices on this quote, your agency must be 
registered withOMNIA Partners Public Sector (formerly U.S.  Communities). 
Our sales teams would be happy to assist you with your  registration. Please contact them for assistance -- the registration  
process takes less than five minutes.

Material Material Description Quantity Unit Price Extended Price

MK43RMSCORERNW-CCLACKAMAS COUNTY MARK 43 RMS 1: RMS 
RENEWAL 218 TOTAL SWORN

     218               974.80           212,506.40

Coverage Dates: 01-JAN-2024 - 31-DEC-2024
OMNIA PARTNERS (COBB COUNTY) IT PRODUCTS AND
SERVICES(# 23-6692-03)
List Price: 1089.99
Discount: 10.568%

Product Subtotal           212,506.40
TAX                0.00

Total           212,506.40

Thank you for choosing Insight.  Please contact us with any questions or for additional information about Insight's complete IT 
solution offering. 
  
Sincerely,

Derek Racki
+15053183191
DEREK.RACKI@INSIGHT.COM

Doc ID: 0aa5d5e69d877e87cd2ff9bd7089cd7ca0b14d5a



HTTP://WWW.INSIGHT.COM Document Date 05-OCT-2023
Quotation Number 226734569

Page 2 of 2

To purchase under this contract, your agency must be registered with OMNIA Partners Public Sector. 
OMNIA Partners (formerly U.S. Communities) IT Products, Services andSolutions Contract No. 4400006644 
  
Insight Public Sector (IPS) is proud to be a contract holder for theOMNIA Partners Technology Products, Services & Solutions 
Contract. 
  
This competitively solicited contract is available to participatingagencies of OMNIA Partners.  OMNIA Partners assists local and 
stategovernment agencies, school districts (K-12), higher education, andnonprofits in reducing the cost of purchased goods by 
pooling thepurchasing power of public agencies nationwide.  This is an optional useprogram with no minimum volume 
requirements and no cost to agencies toparticipate. 
  
Thanks for choosing Insight!

Insight Global Finance has a wide variety of flexible financing options and technology refresh solutions.  Contact your Insight 
representative for an innovative approach to maximizing your technology and developing a strategy to manage your financial 
options.

This purchase is subject to Insight’s online Terms of Sale unless you have a separate purchase agreement signed by you and 
Insight, in which case, that separate agreement will govern. Insight’s online Terms of Sale can be found at the “terms-and-policies” 
link below. 
  
SOFTWARE AND CLOUD SERVICES PURCHASES: If your purchase contains any software or cloud computing offerings 
(“Software and Cloud Offerings”), each offering will be subject to the applicable supplier's end user license and use terms 
("Supplier Terms") made available by the supplier or which can be found at the “terms-and-policies” link below. By ordering, 
paying for, receiving or using Software and Cloud Offerings, you agree to be bound by and accept the Supplier Terms unless you 
and the applicable supplier have a separate agreement which governs.
https://www.insight.com/terms-and-policies

Doc ID: 0aa5d5e69d877e87cd2ff9bd7089cd7ca0b14d5a




